

Case No. C073064
(Sacramento County Superior Court Case No: 34-2010-00081045)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

LILLIE MOORE,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RICHARD MERCER
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court, Sacramento County
Hon. David De Alba, Trial Judge; Hon. Gerrit W. Wood, Trial Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE
COUNSEL AND THE ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA
SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA DEFENSE
COUNSEL
Robert A. Olson, No. 109374

ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA
AND NEVADA
Don Willenburg, No. 116377

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
Robert A. Olson, No. 109374
5900 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Prospective Amicus Curiae Association of Southern
California Defense Counsel and Association of Defense Counsel of
Northern California and Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA SUPPORTING APPELLANT	vi
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Plaintiff Is Required To Present Admissible Evidence Of The <i>Market</i> Value Of The Damages She Seeks.	3
A. <i>Howell</i> 's holdings: A plaintiff may only recover the <i>lesser</i> of the amount actually paid (or to be paid) <i>or</i> the reasonable, market value of services.	3
B. Plaintiff bears the burden of proving the reasonable value of damages.	6
C. "Reasonable value" of damages is measured by <i>market</i> value.	9
D. Unpaid bills – medical or otherwise – are <i>inadmissible</i> to meet the plaintiff's burden of showing reasonable value of services.	11
E. Testimony as to "standard," "customary" or abstractly "reasonable" charges or bills untethered to market value is inadmissible, irrelevant, and insubstantial as to the reasonable value of medical services (or any other tort damages).	14
F. The price for which a medical provider sells unpaid bills on an open market is relevant, admissible evidence of the value of those services and of the plaintiff's ability to mitigate damages.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. <i>Katiuzhinsky v. Perry</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1288, Must Be Disapproved To The Extent That It Holds That Unpaid Medical Bills – Whether Sold To Others Or Not – Are Admissible Evidence Of The Reasonable Value Of Services.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	7
Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	12
Brown v. Ransweiler (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 516	16
Children’s Hospital Central California v. Blue Cross of California (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1260	9, 18, 19
Corenbaum v. Lampkin (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308	vii, 4, 13, 16, 19, 22
Dameron Hospital Association v. AAA Northern California, Nevada and Utah Insurance Exchange (Sept. 4, 2014, C070475) __ Cal.App.4th ____ [2014 WL 4379083]	8
Gorman v. Tassajara Development Corp. (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 44	12
Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc. (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	vi, vii, 1-5, 7-9, 12-15, 19-22
Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1108	15, 16
Katiuzhinsky v. Perry (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1288	2, 21-23
Kelley v. Trunk (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 519	15, 16
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Mehr v. Superior Court (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 1044	12
Ochoa v. Dorado (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 120	13, 22
Pacific Gas & E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co. (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	11-13, 19, 20
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113	16
People v. Bonin (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808	9
Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Medical Group (2009) 45 Cal.4th 497	19, 20
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	16
Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	15
Shaffer v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 993	10
State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Huff (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1463	8, 14, 19, 22
Valerio v. Andrew Youngquist Construction (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1264	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.71, subd. (a)(3)(B)	19
California Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c)(1)	vii
Civil Code, § 3045.1	8
Civil Code, § 3045.3	8
Civil Code, § 3281	4
Civil Code, § 3282	4
Civil Code, § 3291	6
Civil Code, § 3359	4
Evidence Code, § 500	6
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
2 Damages in Tort Actions (Matthew Bender 2012) § 9.03[3][a][ii]	13
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 29B West's Ann. Evid. Code (2011 ed.) foll. § 500	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 911	4, 9
Wegner et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Trials & Evidence (The Rutter Group 2013) ¶ 8:947	9

Case No. C073064
(Sacramento County Superior Court Case No: 34-2010-00081045)
